

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**IN RE ALLERGAN BIOCELL
TEXTURED BREAST IMPLANT
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION**

**Case No.: 2:19-md-2921 (BRM)(JAD)
MDL NO. 2921**

**JUDGE BRIAN R. MARTINOTTI
JUDGE JOSEPH A. DICKSON**

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: ALL CASES

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' MASTER PERSONAL INJURY COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a), 9(b), and 12(b)(6) (NON-PREEMPTION ISSUES)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARDS 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. ALLERGAN’S ERIE ANALYSIS IS INCORRECT AND DOES NOT
MANDATE DISMISSAL OF ANY CLAIMS AS THE COURT’S DUTY IS TO
APPLY OR PREDICT STATE LAW 5

II. ALLERGAN’S MOTION IS PREMATURE AND WOULD WASTE JUDICIAL
RESOURCES 8

III. ALL PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED A PHYSICAL INJURY
AND NO CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED 10

A. Plaintiffs Without A BIA-ALCL Diagnosis Plausibly Allege Personal Injuries
Sufficient To Support Their Claims 11

B. The PIC Does Not Seek A Medical Monitoring Fund 15

IV. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY STATE A CLAIM FOR MANUFACTURING
DEFECT BECAUSE THEY ALLEGE THAT ALLERGAN FAILED TO
COMPLY WITH FDA APPROVED MANUFACTURING
SPECIFICATIONS 16

V. PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE *PER SE* CLAIM IS ADEQUATELY
PLEADED 23

A. Violations of The FDCA Can Constitute A Legitimate Basis For A
Negligence Per Se Claim Pursuant to the RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS 24

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are for Damages Under State Law, Not To Enforce A
Private Cause of Action For Violations Of Federal Law 26

VI. ALLERGAN CHALLENGES ONLY ONE ASPECT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO WARN CLAIMS, RENDERING DISMISSAL
INAPPROPRIATE 27

VII. PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS ARE
SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED 34

VIII. PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF WARRANTY CLAIMS ARE SUFFICIENTLY
PLEADED 41

A. To The Extent Required Allergan Had Pre-suit Notice of Plaintiffs’ Claims
..... 42

B. Plaintiffs’ Warranty Claims Do Not Require Privity When Plaintiffs Allege Personal Injury	45
C. Courts Frequently Permit Warranty Claims in Cases Involving Prescription Medical Devices or Pharmaceuticals	46
IX. PLAINTIFFS REQUEST LEAVE TO AMEND THE PIC TO ADDRESS ANY DEFICIENCIES	48
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>A.F. Sorin Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	29, 31
<i>Allen v. Delchamps, Inc.</i> , 624 So.2d 1065 (Ala. 1993).....	24
<i>Allied Medical Assoc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-2434, 2009 WL 1066932 (E.D. Pa. April 16, 2009).....	4
<i>Angeles v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 863 N.W.2d 404 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015).....	31
<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3 rd Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Badilla v. Wal-Mart Stores E., Inc.</i> , No. 2017-NMCA-021, 389 P.3d 1050 (N.M. Ct. App. 2016).....	44
<i>Barker v. Lull Eng'g Co.</i> , 20 Cal.3d 413 (1978)	19
<i>Barnhill v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (S.D. Ala. 2011).....	47
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)	17, 45
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010)	3, 18, 22, 32
<i>Beavers-Gabriel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. CIV 13-00686, 2015 WI 143944 (D. Haw. Jan. 9, 2015).....	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>Blue Line Coal Co. v. Equibank</i> , 683 F. Supp. 493 (E.D. Pa. 1988).....	39
<i>Bradburn v. CR Bard, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-925, 2020 WL 3065024 (N.D. Ind. June 9, 2020).....	30
<i>Brandow Chrysler Jeep Co. v. DataScan Techs.</i> , 511 F.Supp.2d 529 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	35
<i>Buckingham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 142 N.H. 822 (1998).....	32
<i>Bull v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , No. 17-1141, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115730 (E.D. Pa. July 12, 2018).....	29
<i>Canal Ins. Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 435 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Carrel v. Nat'l Cord & Braid Corp.</i> , 447 Mass. 431 (2006)	32
<i>Carter v. E.I. Dupont Nemours & Co.</i> , 217 Ga. App. 139 (1995)	32
<i>Christidis v. First Pa. Mortgage Trust</i> , 717 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983).....	5, 40
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Cos. v. Hamilton Beach/Proctor-Silex, Inc.</i> , No. 4:05-cv-49, 2006 WL 299064 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 7, 2006),	44

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 994 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>City of Wyoming v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (D. Minn. 2016).....	44
<i>Clifton v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-627, 2011 WL 5077615 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 2011).....	35
<i>Cline v. Advanced Neuromodulation Sys.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 1275 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	31
<i>Coba v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 932 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Coba v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2013 WL 244687 (D.N.J. Jan. 22, 2013).....	32
<i>Coba v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-1622, 2016 WL 5746361 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2016).....	22
<i>Coleman v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th 413 (2014).....	7, 22, 26
<i>Coleman v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 331 P.3d 178 (Cal. 2014).....	7
<i>Collette v. Clausen</i> , 667 N.W.2d 617 (N.D. 2003).....	32
<i>Collins v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-0888, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3719, (S.D. Ind. Jan. 20, 2009).....	44
<i>Cone v. Vortens, Inc.</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00001, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54329 (E.D. Tex. March 13, 2019).....	44
<i>Continental Ins. v. Page Eng’g Co.</i> , 783 P.2d 641 (Wyo. 1989).....	32
<i>Couch v. Astec Indus., Inc.</i> , 132 N.M. 631 (2002).....	32
<i>Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Crowston v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 401 (N.D. 1994).....	32
<i>Curro v. HD Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-19198, 2020 WL 3496955 (D.N.J. June 29, 2020).....	6
<i>Delaney v. Stryker Orthopaedics</i> , No. CIV.A. 08-03210DMC, 2009 WL 564243 (D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2009).....	20, 46
<i>DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-MD-2244-K, 2016 WL 6268090 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2016).....	40
<i>Deveny v. Rheem Mfg. Co.</i> , 319 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1963).....	43
<i>Di Pangrazio v. Salamonsen</i> , 393 P.2d 936 (Wash. 1964).....	43
<i>Dildine v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 282 Ark. 130 (1984).....	31
<i>Dine v. Western Exterminating Co.</i> , No. 86-1857, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4745 (D.D.C. March 9, 1988).....	31
<i>Duane v. Oklahoma Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 833 P.2d 284 (Okla. 1992).....	32
<i>Dudhi v. Temple Health Oaks Lung Ctr.</i> , No. 18-3514, 2019 WL 426145 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2019).....	4

<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	4
<i>Erickson v. U-Haul, Inc.</i> , 274 Neb. 236 (2007)	31
<i>Erie v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	5
<i>Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 990 N.E.2d 997 (Mass. 2013)	21
<i>Ex rel. Harrison v. Harrison</i> , 733 N.W.2d 451 (Minn. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Ezagui v. Dow Chemical Corp.</i> , 598 F.2d 727 (2d Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Fagan v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	24
<i>Fasolas v. Bobcat of New York, Inc.</i> , 128 N.E.3d 627 (N.Y. 2019).....	21
<i>FDIC v. Bathgate</i> , 27 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>Featherall v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 219 Va. 949 (1979)	32
<i>Fisk v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-032, 2017 WL 4247983 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 25, 2017).....	30
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ledesma</i> , 242 S.W.3d 32 (Tex. 2007).....	21
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Freed v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D. Del. 2019).....	29, 30
<i>Freeman v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 260 Neb. 552 (2000)	20
<i>Friends for All Children, Inc., Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Fry v. Allergan Medical Optics</i> , 695 A.2d 511 (R.I. 1997).....	24
<i>Gavin v. Medtronic</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-0851, 2013 WL 3791612 (E.D. La. July 19, 2013)	30
<i>Gelber v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 145, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41758, (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	45
<i>Glittenberg v. Doughboy Recreational Indus.</i> , 441 Mich. 379 (1992)	31
<i>Gravitt v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC</i> , No. 17-C-5428, 2018 WL 2933609 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2018).....	30
<i>Gray v. Derderian</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D.R.I. 2005).....	32
<i>Green v. Dolsky</i> , 685 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1996).....	23
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods., Inc.</i> , 377 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1962)	42
<i>Griggs v. Combe</i> , 456 So.2d 790 (Ala. 1984).....	47

<i>Grubbs v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-01468, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121216 (N.D. Ala. July 22, 2019)	47
<i>Guevara v. Dorsey Lab., Div. of Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 364 (1st Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>H. Hirschmann, LTD. v. Green Mt. Glass, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3683518 (D. Vt. July 6, 2016)	45
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 619 F.Supp.2d 127 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	34
<i>Hawkinson v. A.H. Robins CO.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1290 (D. Colo. 1984).....	43
<i>HCB Contractors v. Rouse & Assocs., Civ. A.</i> , No. 91-5350, 1992 WL 176142 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 1992).....	35
<i>Henningsen v. Bloomfield Motors, Inc.</i> , 32 N.J. 358 (1960)	45
<i>Hill v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. 6:19-cv-01011, 2020 WL 4820243 (D.S.C. Aug. 19, 2020).....	31
<i>Hofts v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 830 (S.D. Ind. 2009)	45
<i>Holbrook v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d--, 2020 WL 5540544 (D. Mass. Sept. 16, 2020)	46
<i>Howard v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.</i> , 382 F. App'x. 436 (6th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Howard v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 299 P.3d 463 (Okla. 2013).....	24
<i>Hughes v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Humble Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Gomez</i> , 146 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2004).....	32
<i>Hyundai Motor Am., Inc. v. Goodin</i> , 822 N.E.2d 947 (Ind. 2005)	46
<i>Illinois Nat. Ins. Co. v. Wyndham Worldwide Operations, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Ilosky v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 172 W.Va. 435, 307 S.E.2d 603 (1983).....	32
<i>In re Allergan BIOCELL Textured Breast Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 1361 (J.P.M.L. 2019).....	8
<i>In re Biomet M2a Magnum Hip Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:12-MD-2391, 2018 WL 7683307 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 6, 2018)	10
<i>In re C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00114, 2013 WL 5591948 (S.D. W. Va. June 4, 2013).....	20
<i>In re Coordinated Latex Glove Litig.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 594 (2002), as modified on denial of reh'g	19
<i>In re Digitek Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 08-md-1968, 2009 WL 2433468 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 3, 2009).....	9
<i>In re du Pont C-8 Litig.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 669 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	12
<i>In re du Pont C-8 Personal Injury Litig.</i> , No. 2:13-md-2433, 2016 WL 659112 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2016).....	12
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Litig.</i> , No. 16-7891, 2017 WL 4570289, n.11 (D.N.J. Oct. 12, 2017)	10

<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 46 (D.N.J. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Nuvaring Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 4:08MD1964, 2009 WL 10694306 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 11, 2009).....	9
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liability Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>In re Paoli R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 915 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>In re Propulsid Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 133 (E.D. La. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 390 F.Supp.2d 319	9
<i>In re Smith & Nephew Birmingham Hip Resurfacing (BHR) Hip Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 732 (D. Md. 2018).....	26, 28
<i>In re Supreme Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 14 C 1748, 2014 WL 7365872 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2014)	40
<i>In re Trasylol Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-MD-01928, 2011 WL 2117252 (S.D. Fla. May 20, 2011)	37
<i>In re: Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 932 (D. Minn. 2007).....	9
<i>Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Deer & Co.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-00260 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135980 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 24, 2012).....	44
<i>Jackson v. Coast Paint & Lacquer Co.</i> , 499 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1974)	31
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Jacobs v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1219 (6 th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Jenkins v. Textron, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-205, 2012 WL 2871686 (D.N.H. July 10, 2012)	32
<i>Jones v. Bowie Indus.</i> , 282 P.3d 316 (Alaska 2012).....	31
<i>Kallal v. Ciba Vision Corp.</i> , No. 09-CV-3346, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56838 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 2010).....	45
<i>Kendall v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 05-5066, 2009 WL 1740002 (D.S.D. June 17, 2009)	32
<i>Kennedy v. F. W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 200 N.Y.S. 121 (N.Y. App. Div. 1923)	42
<i>Kious v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-16-990-R, 2016 WL 9559038 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 8, 2016)	21
<i>Koken v. Black & Veatch Const., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Koppers Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 1440 (3d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Kurer v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 867 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004)	24
<i>Lafountain v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , No. 14CV1598, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92680, at *13-14 (D. Conn. 2016).....	31

<i>LaHue v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 314 P.2d 421 (Wash. 1957).....	42
<i>Lamb v. Manitowoc Co.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 1997)	31
<i>Lavelle v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 30 Ohio Misc. 2d 14 (1987).....	12
<i>Laverty v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	30
<i>Lea v. Wyeth LLC</i> , No. 1:03-CV-1339, 2011 WL 13192701 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 28, 2011)	40
<i>Long v. Deere & Co.</i> , 238 Kan. 766 (1986)	31
<i>Lum v. Bank of Am.</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Maggi v. DeFusco</i> , 107 R.I. 278 (1970).....	32
<i>Marvin v. Zydus Pharm. (USA) Inc.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	24, 31
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Ala. 2002).....	47
<i>McConologue v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D. Conn. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>McLaughlin v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 804 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	29, 34, 35, 36
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	25
<i>Mendez v. Shaw</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 633 (D.N.J. 2015)	18
<i>Michael v. Shiley</i> , 46 F.3d 1316 (3d Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Mize v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 51 Cal. App. 5th 850 (2020)	7, 24, 26 27
<i>Money v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 15-cv-03213-LB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70808 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2016)	22
<i>Myrlak v. Port Auth. Of New York and New Jersey</i> , 723 A.2d 45 (N.J. 1999).....	19
<i>Nix v. Welch & White, P.A.</i> , 55 Fed. Appx. 71 (3d Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Norman v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00253, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96993 (D. Conn. July 26, 2016).....	31
<i>Notmeyer v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	18
<i>O'Neil v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , No. C13-00661, 2013 WL 6173803 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 22, 2013).....	31
<i>Palmer v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 684 P2d 187 (Colo. 1984).....	43
<i>Payne v. Soft Sheen Prods.</i> , 486 A.2d 712 (D.C. 1985)	31
<i>Piltch v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 778 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2015)	20

<i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	28
<i>Proctor v. Metro. Money Store Corp.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D. Md. 2009).....	35
<i>Prohaska v. Sofamor, S.N.C.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 422 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	23
<i>Purcel v. Advanced Bionics Corp.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-1777, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67109 (N.D. Tex. June 30, 2010)	45
<i>Richcreek v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	20
<i>Richman v. W.L. Gore & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	46
<i>Robles v. Shoreside Petroleum</i> , 29 P.3d 838 (Alaska 2001).....	31
<i>Rose v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. MRS-L-265-20 (N.J. Super. Ct. July 31, 2020).....	32
<i>Rosen v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 170 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	30, 31
<i>Rowe v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	30
<i>Ruderman v. Warner-Lambert Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 184 A.2d 63 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1962)	42
<i>Schmidt v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 972 F.Supp.2d 712 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	34
<i>Scott v. Bimbo Bakeries, USA, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 10–3154, 2012 WL 645905 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 29, 2012).....	35
<i>Scovil v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00213, 2015 WL 880614 (D. Nev. Mar. 2, 2015).....	30
<i>Seville Indus. Mach. v. Southmost Mach. Corp.</i> , 742 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Silver v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 889 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....	29
<i>Silverstein v. R. H. Macy & Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.S.2d 916 (N.Y. App. Div. 1943)	42
<i>Stanton by Brooks v. Astra Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> , 718 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1983).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Purdue Pharma, LP</i> , No. 217-2017-cv-00402, 2018 WL 4566129 (N.H. Super. Sept. 18, 2018).....	32
<i>Stegall v. Catawba Oil Co.</i> , 260 N.C. 459 (1963)	32
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Yarrow</i> , 408 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1969)	28
<i>Stuhlmacher v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-467, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50887 (N.D. Ind. May 11, 2011).....	43
<i>Sullivan v. Panther Petroleum, LLC</i> , No. 119CV01259STAJAY, 2020 WL 1550230 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2020).....	46
<i>Thomas v. John A. Youderian, Jr., LLC</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 656 (D.N.J. 2017).....	3
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Damman & Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7

U.S. ex rel. Budike v. PECO Energy,
897 F. Supp. 2d 300 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 36

U.S. ex rel. Rahimi v Zydus Pharm. (USA), Inc.,
No. CV 15-6536 (BRM) (DEA), 2017 WL 1503986 (D.N.J. Apr. 26, 2017)..... 39

Valente v. Sofamor,
48 F. Supp. 2d 862 (E.D. Wis. 1999)..... 24

Vitanza v. Upjohn Co.,
257 Conn. 365 (Conn. 2001)..... 31

Wallman v. Kelley,
976 P.2d 330 (Colo. Ct. App. 1998) 43

Warren v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.,
No. 4:10 CV 1346 DDN, 2011 WL 1226975 (E.D. Mo. March 29, 2011) 22

Watson Quality Ford, Inc. v. Casanova,
999 So. 2d 830 (Miss. 2008)..... 44

West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
311 U.S. 223 (1940)..... 5, 6

Whitehead v. Dycho Co.,
775 S.W.2d 593 (Tenn. 1989)..... 32

Williams v. Bayer Corp.,
541 S.W.3d 594 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017)..... 30

Williams v. Equity Holding Corp.,
498 F. Supp. 2d 831 (E.D. Va. 2007) 35

Williams v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
123 F. Supp. 3d 733 (D. Md. 2015)..... 3, 29, 30

Wilson v. Glenro, Inc., No. 5:10-cv-185,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40068, (D. Vermont March 23, 2012) 32

Wright Bachman, Inc. v. Hodnett,
133 N.E.2d 713 (Ind. 1956) 42

Wright v. Brooke Group, Ltd.,
652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002) 20

Yanovich v. Zimmer Austin, Inc.,
255 F. Appx. 957 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 20

Zuzel v. SEPTA,
No. CV 19-268, 2019 WL 3252936 (E.D. Pa. July 18, 2019)..... 21

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99B-5(a)(2) 32

T.C.A. § 29–34–104..... 46

U.C.C. § 2-318 45, 46

U.C.C. §§ 2-313 42, 45

U.C.C. § 2-607 43

21 U.S.C. § 337(a) 26

21 U.S.C. § 360(k) 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 47

Regulations

21 C.F.R. §§ 820.20(a), 820.20(b)(2), and 820.70(e)..... 18

Other Authorities

18 Williston on Contracts, § 52:44 (4th ed. 2015)..... 44
David Owen, *Manufacturing Defects*, 53 S.C. L. REV. 851 (2002)..... 28
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 286 23
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A (1965)..... 24
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) TORTS § 388 (1965) 28, 29, 31, 32
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PROD. LIAB. § 2(a) (1998)..... 18
